

**FILED**

AUG 18 2015

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO: 32431-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

In re the Custody of Z.C., Child,

MELISSA ENGLAND  
Appellant,

and

DALEENA AND RICHARD VAUGHN,

Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS TO *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF  
OF NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT AND LEGAL VOICE

---

Brooke J. Burns  
Ledgerwood & Burns, PLLC  
Attorney for Respondents  
WSBA# 38000  
922 Sixth Street  
Clarkston, WA 99403

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents . . . . . i

Table of Authorities . . . . . iii

I. Introduction . . . . . 1

II. Response to Identity and Interest of *Amici* . . . . . 3

III. Response to Issues Addressed by *Amici* . . . . . 3

IV. Statement of Facts . . . . . 4

V. Argument . . . . . 4

A. It is in the interests of children to have finality  
in parenting plan matters, whether it is a  
dissolution action, paternity action, or non-  
parental custody action.  
. . . . . 4

1. The current non-parental statute does  
protect parents and children.  
. . . . . 5

2. Under the dependency statute, maintenance of  
the family unit is the goal, but we aren't under  
that statute. Further, that statute requires a  
permanency plan and services paid by the  
state.  
. . . . . 6

B. Public policy is not violated by the current statutory scheme surrounding non-parental custody and modifications of orders in those cases, and such argument is appropriately made to the Legislature, not the courts. . . . . 9

C. Public policy is not violated by a law that protects children and gives them stability in their homes, which exists under the current statutory scheme. . . . . 9

VI. Conclusion. . . . . 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

---

### TABLE OF CASES

<u>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</u> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 726-727, 153 P.3d 846 (2007) .....	1
<u>Carlson v. City of Bellevue</u> , 73 Wn.2d 41, 47, 435 P.2d 957 (1968) .....	1
<u>In re Custody of A.F.J.</u> , 179 Wn.2d 179, 314 P.3d 373 (2013) .....	8
<u>In re Custody of B.M.H.</u> , 165 Wn. App. 361, 267 P.3d 499 (2011) .....	6
<u>In re Custody of C.C.M.</u> , 149 Wn.App. 184, 202 P.3d 971 (2009) .....	6, 8
<u>In re Custody of E.A.T.W.</u> , 168 Wn. 2d 335, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010) .....	4, 5
<u>Custody of J.E.</u> , No. 32062-6-III, slip op.at 6 (Wn.App. Div. III Aug. 4, 2015) .....	8
<u>In re Custody of Shields</u> , 157 Wn.2d 126, 146, 136 P.3d 117 (2006) .....	6
<u>In re Custody of T.L.</u> , 165 Wn. App. 268, 268 P.3d 963 (2011) .....	3, 8
<u>In re Dependency of J.H.</u> , 117 Wn. 2d 460, 815 P.2d 1380 (1991) .....	6
